APPENDIX G Adoption Resolutions, FEMA approval, VDEM approval

JEFFREY D. STERN, Ph.D. State Coordinator

CURTIS C. BROWN Chief Deputy State Coordinator/ Chief Diversity and Inclusion Officer



ANDRES ALVAREZ
Deputy State Coordinator – Mission Support

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Department of Emergency Management

10501 Trade Court North Chesterfield, Virginia 23236-3713 Tel: (804) 897-6500 TDD (804) 674-2417 FAX (804) 897-6506

May 31, 2019

Mrs. MaryAnn Tierney Regional Administrator FEMA Region III One Independence Mall, Sixth Floor Philadelphia, PA 19106-4404

RE: Roanoke Valley-Alleghany Regional Commission

All Hazards Mitigation Plan Update

FEMA-DR-4262-VA-012

Dear Mr. Tierney:

It is my pleasure to forward for your approval the Roanoke Valley-Alleghany Regional Commission All Hazards Mitigation Plan. The plan was developed with the assistance of the Roanoke Valley-Alleghany Regional Commission. This multi-jurisdictional plan includes the counties of Alleghany, Botetourt, Craig, and Roanoke; cities of Covington, Roanoke, and Salem; and towns of Buchanan, Clifton Forge, Fincastle, Iron Gate, New Castle, Troutville and Vinton.

Enclosed you will find contact information for each locality for final approval letters. The Virginia Department of Emergency Management (VDEM) Region 6 Office staff has reviewed the plan. The attached local hazard mitigation plan crosswalk reflects the final edits. After completing the review, VDEM staff feels that the plan meets the 44 Code of Federal Regulations Part 201 (DMA 2000) and Part 78 (Flood Mitigation Assistance) requirements.

Enclosed you will also find paper and electronic copies of the plan for your review. Once VDEM is notified that this plan is compliant, VDEM will advise the localities to enact a Resolution of Adoption. A copy of this formal adoption document will be conveyed to FEMA Region III.

Mrs. MaryAnn Tierney Page 2 May 31, 2019

Roanoke Valley-Alleghany Regional Commission All Hazards Mitigation Plan has my full endorsement, and I am proud to be submitting it on behalf of the Roanoke Valley-Alleghany localities for your approval.

If you need additional information about the plan, please contact Jonathan Simmons, all hazards planner-VDEM Region 6, at <u>jonathan.simmons@vdem.virginia.gov</u> or 804-314-1053.

Sincerely,

Jeffrey D. Stern, Ph.D.

JDS/jso